and UPP (Kent Student Accommodation II) Limited – do not qualify for hedge accounting
as the hedged item does not meet the qualifying criteria of being separately-identifiable and
reliably-measurable and as a result any changes in fair values of the derivatives are
recognised through the profit and loss and therefore introduce some volatility to the profit
and loss. The reasons for entering into RPI swaps remain commercially-sound - that is they
are intended to reduce volatility in the Group’s cash flows.

For swaps that are in hedging relationship the hedge ineffectiveness can arise from:
• Differences in the timing of the cash flows of the hedged items and the hedging

instruments
• Changes to the forecasted amount of cash flows of hedged items and hedging

instruments

UPP REIT Holdings Limited
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 August 2024
355. Financial risk management (continued)

96

The sensitivity analysis below describes possible movements in inflation with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity.

Effect on fair
value of
financial

instruments

Effect on
profit before

taxation
Effect on

equity
 1 September 2023

- 31 August 2024   £’000   £’000   £’000

Financial Derivatives
(RPI Swaps)

  Increase of 25 bp   11,473   1,521   9,952
  Decrease of 25 bp   (11,216)   (1,489)   (9,727)

Financial Derivatives
(IR Swaps)

  Increase of 25 bp   (5,642)   (589)   (5,053)
  Decrease of 25 bp   5,807   615   5,192

Senior debt   Increase of 25 bp   -   572   -
   Decrease of 25 bp   -   (578)   -

The Group is monitoring the current inflationary environment very closely, especially the
impact on its cost base. The contractual mechanisms relating to rental income increases
and the controllable nature of most costs provide means of managing this risk.

Demand risk
The Group is subject to revenue risk arising from potential occupancy voids where no
nomination is in place and counterparty credit risk where a nomination is in place from the
university partner. While the Company operates with the benefit of various contractual rights
that support high levels of occupancy, the supply of purpose-built student accommodation